25875~ D2 6 1 °F ]

UNOFFICIAL COPY
| HAREARAY

This document was prepared by,

and after recording, return to: Doc#: 1217704114 Fee: $62.00
Eugene *Qene* Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Cook County Recorder of Daed

Antl?ony'J . Nasharr Date: 06/25/2012 1r1 :2r201aw1e:=é:g:sj 10t 13

Polsinelli & Shughart

161 North Clark Street, Suite 4200

Chicago, Illinois 60601

Permanent Tax Index Numbers:

09-21-206-017
09-21-206-018

Property Address:

1460 Renaissance Drive
Park Ridge, Illinois 60068

APRIL, 2012 MORTGAGE AN 4 5SIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES
MODIFICATION AGREZMENT FOR 1460 PREMISES

This April, 2012 Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and Leases Modification Agreement
for 1460 Premises (“April, 2012 Mortgage and Assignment of Rents Modification
Agreement”) is dated as of May /g, 2012 but effective 4z of April 1, 2012 by and between
RENAISSANCE NORTHWEST HIGHWAY LLC, an fiinois limited liability company
(the *“Mortgagor”), whose address is 7252 Benton Drive, Frankfort, IL 60423 to and for the
benefit of TCF NATIONAL BANK, a national banking ascoziation, its successors and
assigns (the “Lender”), whose address is 800 Burr Ridge Parkway, Buri Ridge, Illinois 60527.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in that cenaip Censtruction
Loan Agreement dated as of July 15, 2008, executed by and between the Mortgagor, PARK
RIDGE MEDICAL OFFICES 2007 LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the “¥3clding
Company”) and PARK RIDGE MEDICAL BUILDING LLC, an [llinois limited iiability
company (“Park Ridge”) (hereinafter, Mortgagor, the Holding Company and Park Ridge are
each individually referred to as, a “Borrower” and are all collectively on a joint and several
basis referred to as, the “Borrowers”) and the Lender (as the same may be amended, modified,
replaced or restated from time to time, including, but not limited to, as amended by that certain
July, 2010 Amendment to Construction Loan Agreement dated as of July 26, 2010 executed by
and between the Borrowers and Lender (the “July, 2010 Amendment to Loan Agreement”)
(hereinafter the foregoing Construction Loan Agreement, as amended, modified, replaced or
restated from time to time, including, but not limited to, as amended by the July, 2010
Amendment to Loan Agreement, is collectively referred to herein as, the “Loan Agreement”),
Lender has extended the following four (4) loans on a joint and several basis to the Borrowers:
(i) that certain amended and restated term loan in the principal amount of EIGHT MILLION

146793.1 Box 400-CTCC

s

22

SC
INTZ



1217704114 Page: 2 of 13

-~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY AND 33/100
(58,752,340.33) DOLLARS (the “1550 Loan”); (i) that certain amended and restated term loan
in the principal amount of THREE MILLION TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED
FORTY-THREE AND 38/100 ($3,029,14338) DOLLARS (the “1480 Loan™); (iii) that certain
amended and restated term loan in the principal amount of THREE MILLION THIRTY-EIGHT
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT AND 14/100 ($3,038,758.14) DOLLARS
(the “1460 Loan™); and (iv) that certain construction loan in the maximum principal amount of
TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND AND 00/100
($2,577,000.00) DOLLARS (the “2010 New Construction Loan”) (hereinafter, the 1550 Loan,
the 1480 L.can, the 1460 Loan and the 2010 New Construction Loan are collectively referred to
as, the “Loans™ ):

WHEREAS. the Borrowers, the guarantors of the Loans (hereinafter, collectively,
referred to herein as, thc “Guarantors™) and Lender have concurrently entered into that certain
Ninth Loan and Mortgage Modification Agreement dated of even date herewith and effective as
of April 1, 2012 (the “Ninth-1.0an Modification”) wherein the Maturity Dates of the Loans
were extended from July 1, 201% to January 1, 2013 subject to the terms and conditions of the
Seventh Loan Modification and th¢ Eighth Loan Modification;

WHEREAS, the 1550 Loan is presently evidenced by that certain First Amended and
Restated 1550 Loan Promissory Note datcd as of July 26, 2010 (as the same may be amended,
modified, replaced or restated from time to tims, ir.cluding, but not limited to, as amended by the
Eighth Loan Modification, collectively referred w herein as, the “1550 Loan Note”), jointly and
severally executed by the Borrowers and made paya'sleto the order of the Lender in the principal
amount of EIGHT MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED  FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED FORTY AND 33/100 ($8,752,340.33) DOLLAPS and due on July 1, 2012 pursuant
to the Eighth Loan Modification (the “1550 Loan Matvaty Date”), except as may be
accelerated pursuant to the terms of the 1550 Loan Note, the Lozo Agreement or of any of the
other Loan Documents (as such term is defined in the Loan Agrecmient and incorporated herein
by this reference thereto as fully and with the same effect as if set forthier<in at length);

WHEREAS, the 1480 Loan is presently evidenced by that certain Firs: Amended and
Restated 1480 Loan Promissory Note dated as of July 26, 2010 (as the same may he amended,
modified, replaced or restated from time to time, including, but not limited to, as ainznded by the
Eighth Loan Modification, collectively referred to herein as, the “1480 Note™), ioatly and
severally executed by the Borrowers and made payable to the order of the Lender in the principal
amount of THREE MILLION TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY-
THREE AND 38/100 ($3,029,143.38) DOLLARS and due on July 1, 2012 pursuant to the
Eighth Loan Modification (the “1480 Loan Maturity Date”), except as may be accelerated
pursuant to the terms of the 1480 Loan Note, the Loan Agreement or of any of the other Loan
Documents;

WHEREAS, the 1460 Loan is presently evidenced by that certain First Amended and
Restated 1460 Loan Promissory Note dated as of July 26, 2010 (as the same may be amended,
modified, replaced or restated from time to time, including, but not limited to, as amended by the
Eighth Loan Modification, collectively referred to herein as, the “1460 Note”), jointly and
severally executed by the Borrowers and made payable to the order of the Lender in the principal

2
146793.1




1217704114 Page: 3 of 13

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

amount of THREE MILLION THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-
EIGHT AND 14/100 ($3,038,758.14) DOLLARS and due on July 1, 2012 pursuant to the Eighth
Loan Modification (the “1460 Loan Maturity Date”), except as may be accelerated pursuant to
the terms of the 1460 Loan Note, the Loan Agreement or of any of the other Loan Documents;

WHEREAS, the 2010 New Construction Loan is presently evidenced by that certain
2010 Construction Loan Promissory Note dated as of July 26, 2010 (as the same may be
amended, modified, replaced or restated from time to time, including, but not limited to, as
amended by the Eighth Loan Modification, collectively referred to herein as, the “2010
Constructicn Loan Note”), jointly and severally exccuted by the Borrowers and made payable
to the order.or-the Lender in the maximum principal amount of TWO MILLION FIVE
HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 ($2,577,000.00) DOLLARS and
due on April 1, 2012 pursuant to the Eighth Loan Modification (the “2010 Construction Loan
Maturity Date”) (heraipsfter, the 1550 Note, the 1480 Note, the 1460 Note and the 2010
Construction Loan Note aie-collectively referred to as, the “Notes™). Reference is hereby made
to the Loan Agreement and the Loan Documents (which Loan Agreement and the Loan
Documents are all incorporated-nerein by this reference thereto as fully and with the same effect
as if set forth herein at length) for ¢ starement of the covenants and agreements contained therein,
a statement of the rights, remedies, 2nd security afforded thereby, and all matters therein
contained. Capitalized words and phrascs-not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
assigned thereto in the Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, the 1550 Loan, the 148C ILoan, the 1460 Loan and the 2010 New
Construction Loan are secured in part by that' certain Construction Mortgage, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixuue Filing dated as of July 15, 2008
executed by Mortgagor to and for the benefit of Lender on ¢ improved real property commonly
known as 1460 Renaissance Drive, Park Ridge, Illinois 60008 (tbe “1460 Premises”), which
Was recorded with the Cook County, lllinois Recorder of Deeds-Office on July 18, 2008 as
Document No. 0820033137 (as the same may be amended, modified; replaced or restated from
time to time, including, without limitation, as amended by (i) that certain Mortgage and
Assignment of Rents and Leases Modification Agreement for the 1460 Preraises dated as of July
26, 2010 and recorded with the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds Office on August 23,
2010 as Document No. 1023533023 (the “July, 2010 1460 Premises Mortgage 1 dification”)
and (ii) that certain Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and Leases Modification Agreement,
dated as of August 24, 2011 and recorded September 20, 2011 as Document No. 1128346065
{the “August 2011 1460 Premises Mortgage Modification™) (hereinafter, the foregoing
Construction Mortgage, as amended, modified, replaced or restated from time to time, including,
but not limited to, as amended by the July, 2010 1460 Premises Mortgage Modification and the
August 2011 1550 Premises Mortgage Modification are collectively referred to herein as, the
“1460 Mortgage™);

WHEREAS, the 1550 Loan, the 1480 Loan, the 1460 Loan and the 2010 New
Construction Loan are further secured, inter alia, by that certain Assignment of Rents and-Leases
dated as of July 15, 2008 exccuted by the Mortgagor to and for the benefit of Lender
encumbering the 1460 Premises which was recorded on July 18, 2008 with the Cook County,
Illinois Recorder of Deeds Office as Document Number 0820033138 (as the same may be
amended, modified, replaced or restated from time to time, including, without limitation, as

3
146793.1




1217704114 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amended by the July, 2010 1460 Premises Mortgage Modification, collectively referred to herein
as the “1460 Assignment of Rents and Premises Leases™);

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with the execution of this April, 2012 Mortgage and
Assignment of Rents Modification Agreement, Borrowers, Guarantors and Lender have also
entered into that certain Waiver and Ninth Loan Modification Agreement dated and effective as
of even date herewith (the “Waiver and Ninth Loan Modification”) which, among other
things, subject to the terms and conditions of the Waiver and Ninth Loan Modification: (@)
extends the Maturity Date of the 1550 Loan, the 1460 Loan, the 1480 Loan and the 2010 New
Construction Loan from July 1, 2012 to January 1, 2013; and (b) amends certain provisions of
the 2010 New Construction Loan;

WHEREAS, ane of Lender’s Conditions Precedent (as such term is defined in the
Waiver and Ninth LoarModification) for extending the Maturity Dates of the 1550 Loan, the
1460 Loan, the 1480 Lear. and the 2010 New Construction Loan as provided herein is that the
1460 Mortgage and the 1460 Assignment of Rents each be amended to: (a) reflect the extension
of the Maturity Dates of the-15.0 Loan, the 1460 Loan, the 1480 Loan, and the 2010 New
Construction Loan from July 12012 to January 1, 2013 pursuant to the Ninth Loan
Modification, which are all presentiy sevured by the 1460 Mortgage and the 1460 Assignment of
Rents; (b) amend the Debt Service Covcrage Ratio contained in the 1460 Mortgage as set forth
herein; and (c) add a new interest only ‘i¥bt Service Coverage Ratio to be measured on a
quarterly basis to the 1460 Mortgage; and

WHEREAS, the Mortgagor, which togethcr with Park Ridge and the Holding Company
are the Borrowers jointly and severally of the 1550 Loun’ the 1460 Loan, the 1480 Loan and the
2010 New Construction Loan, hereby acknowledges anc confirms that Mortgagor is benefitted
by the extension of the Maturity Dates of such Loans as providcd herein and the amendment of
the 2010 New Construction Loan pursuant to the Waiver and Eight4 Loan Modification.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties hereto and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficieacy-of which is hereby
acknowledged, IT IS AGREED:

AGREEMENTS:

1. Recitals; Defined Terms. All of the recitals set forth above are fully incorporated
herein by this reference thereto with the same force and effect as though restated herein. Except
as specifically defined herein, all capitalized terms used in the recitals and in the body of this
April, 2012 Mortgage and Assignment of Rents Modification Agreement shall have the
definitions ascribed therefore in the 1460 Mortgage.

2. Amendment of the 1460 Mortgage and the 1460 Assignment of Rents and
Leases. Contemporaneously with the execution of this April, 2012 Mortgage and Assignment of
Rents Modification Agreement, the 1460 Mortgage and the 1460 Assignment of Rents and
Leases are hereby each amended as follows:

(a) The definitions of the 1550 Loan Maturity Date, the 1480 Loan Maturity Date, the
1460 Loan Maturity Date and the 2010 Construction Loan Maturity Date as

4
146793.1



1217704114 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

contained in the 1460 Mortgage and the 1460 Assignment of Rents and Leases are
hereby amended and restated in each of said documents to read, “January 1,
2013”7

Amendment of Debt Service Coverage Ratio in the 1460 Mortgage for

purposes of computing the Annual DSC Test. The Debt Service Coverage Ratio for purposes
of computing the Annual DSC Test under Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph 37 of the 1460
Mortgage is hereby amended and restated as set forth below to a quarterly basis test for the
following applicable Time Periods:

Time Period Debt Service Coverage Ratio
March 31, 2012 1.00 to 1.00
Each calendar quarter exding June 30, 1.00 t0 1.00

September 30, and Decesiber 31, as

applicable

Amendment of the 1460 Mortgage to include New Interest Only Debt Service

Coverage Ratio. Paragraph 39 of tic 1460 Mortgage which is currently captioned,
“Intentionally Deleted” is hereby ameris4-and restated as a new Paragraph 39 captioned,
“Interest Only Debt Service Coverage Ratio” te'read as follows:

146793 1

“39. Interest Only Debt Service Covérage Ratio.

(a) As of March 31, 2012 and thereaftes-ineasured quarterly as of each June
30, September 30, December 31 and March 31, (each a “Quarterly Interest Only
DSC Test”), the Mortgagor shall not permit the ratiz-of Operating Cash Flow (as
defined in Paragraph 39(b) of this Mortgage) during the trailing twelve (12)
month period ending on the date of the subject Quarteriy Interest Only DSC Test
to Debt Service (as defined in Paragraph 39(c) of this Mortgage) during such
trailing twelve (12) month period to be less than 1.00 to 1.00 (the “Interest Only
Debt Service Coverage Ratio”).

(b)  For purposes of computing each Quarterly Interest Only -DGC Test,
“Operating Cash Flow” shall be determined in accordance with Section 37(b) of
this Mortgage except determined on a trailing twelve (12) month basis for the
twelve (12) month period ending as of the date of the subject Quarterly Interest
Only DSC Test except that the exclusions for debt service in computing the
operating expenses of the Premises, the 1480 Premises and the 1550 Premises
shall be as follows: (i) the aggregate debt service payable on the 1480 Loan, the
1460 Loan, the 1550 Loan and the 2010 New Construction Loan as determined in
accordance with Section 39(c) of this Mortgage, and (ii) interest only payments
on other loans expressly permitted by the Lender.

(¢)  As used in this Paragraph 39, “Debt Service” for the subject trailing
twelve (12) month period ending as of the date of the subject Quarterly Interest

5




5.
the 1460 Mo

6.

1217704114 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Only DSC Test shall equal the sum of (i) all actual interest payments which were
due on the 1480 Loan, the 1460 Loan, the 1550 Loan and the 2010 New
Construction Loan during the subject trailing twelve (12) month period, and (ii)
all actual interest payments due on any other indebtedness of the Mortgagor that
is due and payable during such subject trailing twelve (12) month period.

(d)  Operating Cash Flow and Debt Service shall be calculated by the Lender
based on the financial information provided to the Lender by the Mortgagor and
independently verified by the Lender and the calculations so verified shall be final
and binding upon the Mortgagor and the Lender..

‘e) . Ifatany time during any year the Lender reasonably believes that an event
ha ozcurred which will cause a decrease in the Operating Cash Flow during such
year \itc'uding, without limitation, an increase in the real estate taxes due to an
increase in 'the assessed valuation of the Premises, the applicable tax rate or
otherwise) and.-as a result thereof, the ratio of Operating Cash Flow to Debt
Service as deteroined under this Paragraph 39 during such subject trailing twelve
(12) month period for any trailing twelve (12) month period thereafter) shall he
less than the then most current applicable Interest Only Debt Service Coverage
Ratio, then an Event of Tefanlt shall be deemed to exist upon the Mortgagor’s
receipt of written notice of such Event of Default from the Lender unless the
Mortgagor, within thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice from the Lender has
delivered to the Lender evidence :ezsonably satisfactory to the Lender that the
ratio of Operating Cash Flow to Deb? Scrvice as determined under this Paragraph
39 as of such day is or shall be at least'eqsal to the then most current applicable
Interest Only Debt Service Coverage Ratic.”

Amendment of Provision Regarding Delivering rinancial Statements under

rtgage.

(a)  Mortgagor’s Calculations of Operating Cash Flow and Debt
Service to be Included with Quarterly Financial Statemen®s. The following
sentence is hereby added as a new sentence at the end of Paragrarh 20 of the 1460
Mortgage to read as follows:

“The quarterly financial statements for the Mortgagor and the' Fiemises
commencing with the calendar quarter ending September 30, 2011 and for
each calendar quarter thereafter shall also include a calculation of
Operating Cash Flow and Debt Service (as such terms are defined in
Paragraph 39 of this Mortgage) for the trailing twelve (12) month period
ending as of the date of such subject calendar quarter to which they apply
and shall be certified as true and correct by the chief financial officer, the
Manager or other appropriate officer, partner or member of the
Mortgagor.”

References. All references in the 1460 Mortgage and the 1460 Assignment of

Rents and Leases to the term, the “Notes™ shall be deemed to be each of the 1550 Loan Note, the

146793.1




1217704114 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1460 Loan Note, the 1480 Loan Note and the 2010 Construction Loan Note individually and to all
of the foregoing Notes collectively, as each of said Notes is amended by the Seventh Loan
Modification, the Waiver and Eighth Loan Modification, and the Waiver and Ninth Loan
Modification. All references in the 1460 Mortgage and the 1460 Assignment of Rents and Leases
to the term, the “Loans” shall be deemed to be each of the 1550 Loan, as amended to date, the
1460 Loan, as amended to date, the 1480 Loan, as amended to date and the 2010 New
Construction Loan, as amended to date. All references in the 1460 Mortgage and the 1460
Assignment of Rents and Leases to the terms, 1550 Loan Maturity Date, the 1480 Loan Maturity
Date, 1460 Loan Maturity Date and the 2010 Construction Loan Maturity Date are hereby
amended ard restated to be July 1, 2012. All references herein to any of the Loan Documents
shall be undersiood to be to the Loan Documents as previously amended and as amended hereby.
All references in.any of the Loan Documents to the 1460 Mortgage and the 1460 Assignment of
Rents and Leases slizii hereafier be deemed to be such documents as previously amended and as
amended hereby.

7. Reaffirmatior of the 1460 Mortgage and the 1460 Assignment of Rents and
Leases. Except as previously zinended, including, without limitation, as amended by the July,
2010 1460 Premises Mortgage Modification, the August, 2011 1460 Premises Mortgage
Modification, and as amended by (this April, 2012 Mortgage and Assignment of Rents
Modification Agreement, the 1460 Mcrtoage and'the 1460 Assignment of Rents and Leases
remain unmodified and the terms and condi ions thereof remain in full force and effect and shall
continue to: (a) secure the Loans; and (b) goven the rights and obligations of the Lender and the
Mortgagor.

8. Captions; Counterparts. The captions used herein are for convenience of
reference only and shall not be deemed to limit or affect tie construction and interpretation of the
terms of this April, 2012 Mortgage and Assignment of Reris IModification Agreement. This
April, 2012 Mortgage and Assignment of Rents Modification Agtsement may be executed in any
number of counterparts, all of which shall be taken is be one and the same instrument, with the
same effect as if all parties had signed the same signature page.

(SIGNATURE PAGE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS)

146793.1



1217704114 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mortgagor and Lender have duly authorized and

executed this April, 2012 Mortgage and Assignment of Rents Modification Agreement as of the
date first above written.

146793.1

MORTGAGOR:

RENAISSANCE NORTHWEST HIGHWAY
LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

By:  ARDMIN PROPERTIES REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT GROUP, INC.,, an Illinois
corporation

:, Q;’a;agﬁ/g AL MAr #i Fr

Namyé/Joseph H. Ardovitch
Title/ President

LENDER:

TZ ¥ NATIONAL BANK, a national banking
assceiation

N
By: gpost B vrleel.
Name: #7¢<i9ar B, s mqd l
Title: #rce “rod  rlaT




1217704114 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF { EQQK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Joseph H Ardovitch, the President of Ardmin Properties Real
Estate Investment Group, Inc., an Illinois corporation, who is personally known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument sz his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
Corporation, ir.its capacity as the Manager for and on behalf of and as the free and voluntary act
of RENAISSANCE NORTHWEST HIGHWAY LLC, an Hlinois limited liability company,
for the uses and rarroses therein set forth,

)
GIVEN under my band and notarial seal this / é day of May, 2012.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2 - 2 1/ (/

_i'_p)F
¥ a9 A Himley-Grang
MrOLc' 7y Pubkis, ‘§u% of aa“nnnd"f

BRI 3

146793.1




1217704114 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, 74 LM//,EZJ.';«J(J » @ Notary Public, in and for and residing in said
County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that William B Licall a
Ve  Pres: ¢/ 5»4/ TCF NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association, who is
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as such Senior Vice-President, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledszod that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act
and as the free-and voluntary act of said Bank for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under.ny hand and Notarial Seal this &Jﬁ/yf May, 2012.

_ ~_
Q\(ﬁ”l 7

¢ TARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: __7 -9 - /3

OFFI0IAL SEAL
BARBARA KAMINSKI
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 09, 2013

PN
e o

y

10

146793.1



1217704114 Page: 11 of 13

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A” TO APRIL, 2012
1460 MORTGAGE AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 1460 PREMISES

(SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO
AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE)

PROPERTY APDPRESS OF REAL ESTATE:

1460 Renaissatiez Drive
Park Ridge, Illinuis 60068

PERMANENT TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS:

09-21-206-017
09-21-206-018

11
146793.1




1217704114 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
LOAN POLICY (2006)
SCHEDULE A (CONTINUED)

POLICY NUMBER: 1409 - 008425875 - NSC

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS POLICY IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
PARCEL 1:

LOTZ \N RENAISSANCE II, A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 IN WILLIAMSBURG OFFICE
COMPLEX, A SUBDIVISION BEING A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4
OF SECTION 21 AND PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 22,
BOTH IN FOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST'OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LOCATED IN/tHE CITY OF PARK RIDGE, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF.RETORDED ON MARCH 17, 1976 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23419684, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINO:S

PARCEL 2:

ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN AND TO THOSE CERTAIN NON-EXCLUSIVE INGRESS;
EGRESS, PARKING AND SURFACE AND SUB-SURFACE DRAINAGE EASEMENTS CREATED
PURSUANT TO DECLARATION AND.GRANT OF EASEMENTS FILED FOR RECORD ON MARCH
31, 1986.AS DOCUMENT 86121687 OVERR AND ACROSS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED THEREIN,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLDWS:

LOT 1 IN WILLIAMSBURG OFFICE COMPLEX, A/3UBDIVISION BEING A PART OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SEC (%N 21 AND PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4
OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, BOTH IN 1%V NSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LOCATED IN THE 1Y OF PARK RIDGE, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OGN AUGUST 12, 1975 AS
DOCUMENT 23185011, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS.

LOTS 1, 4 AND 5 IN RENAISSANCE II, A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT'2 P4 WILLIAMSBURG
OFFICE COMPLEX, A SUBDIVISION BEING A PART OF THE SOUTHLAST. 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 21 AND PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
OF SECTION 22; IN TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, LOCATED ON THE CITY OF PARK RIDGE, COOK COUNTY, ILLINO"s.
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED ON MARCH 17, 1976 AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 23419684, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

LOT | IN WILLIAM L. KUNKLE AND COMPANY'S RESUBDIVISION OF CERTAIN LOTS AND
PARTS OF LOTS IN BLOCK 3, AND ALL OF THE VACATED ALLEY IN SAID BLOCK;
TOGETHER WITH PART OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF VACATED ASHLAND AVENUE, AND PART OF
VACATED FARRELL AVENUE, ALL BEING IN FARRELL PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
LOT 8 IN GARLAND ESTATES DIVISION OF LANDS IN SECTION 16 AND SECTION 21,
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PARCEL 3:

ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN AND TO THOSE CERTAIN NON-EXCLUSIVE INGRESS,
EGRESS, PARKING, UTILITY, SANITARY AND STORM SEWER EASEMENTS CREATED
PURSUANT TO DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND
EASEMENTS FILED ON JANUARY 4, 1980 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 25306315 OVER AND

146793.1

/R



1217704114 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACROSS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED THEREIN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

LOTS 1, 3,4 AND 5 IN RENAISSANCE II, A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 IN WILLIAMSBURG
OFFICE COMPLEX, A SUBDIVISION BEING A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 21 AND PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
OF SECTION 22, BOTH IN TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, LOCATED IN THE CITY OF PARK RIDGE, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ACCORDING
TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED ON MARCH 17, 1976 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23419684,
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

THIS POLICY IS VALID ONLY IF SCHEDULE B IS ATTACHED

146793.1

£75




